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Allentown, PA 18101-1179 W < k V ^ I * « 

Tel. 610.774.4254 Fax 610.774.6726 W m M M I » » , 
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FEDERAL EXPRESS 

March 1,2010 RECEIVED 
James J. McNulty, Secretary u . p - ? n i n 

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission m m , 1 ^U1U 

^nnTT'of l t h
t
K e y s t o n e B u i l d i n 9 PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

400 North Street SECRETARY'S BUREAU 
Harnsburg, Pennsylvania 17120 

Re: PPL Electric Utilities Corporation 
Proposed Generation Supply Charge for the 

Application Period April 1, 2010 through June 30, 2010 
Docket No. M-2009-2145482 

Dear Mr. McNulty: 

Enclosed for filing on behalf of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation ("PPL 
Electric") are eight (8) copies of PPL Electric's proposed Generation Supply Charge 
{"GSC") for the application period April 1, 2010 through June 30, 2010. This filing is being 
made pursuant to the procedures set forth in PPL Electric's Tariff - Electric Pa. P.U.C. No. 
201. 

Pursuant to 52 Pa. Code § 1.11, the enclosed document is to be deemed filed 
on March 1, 2010, which is the date it was deposited with an overnight express delivery 
service as shown on the delivery receipt attached to the mailing envelope. 

In addition, please date and time-stamp the enclosed extra copy of this letter 
and return it to me in the envelope provided. 

if you have any questions regarding the enclosed filing, please call me or 
Joseph M. Kleha, PPL Electric's Manager-Regulatory Compliance and Rates at 
(610)774-4486. 

Very truly yours, 

s ( ^ \ s ^ t o ^ c ^ € 
Paul E. Russell 

Enclosures 

cc: Mr. Carl Lesney Irwin A. Popowsky, Esquire 
Mr. Richard E. Wallace William R. Lloyd, Esquire 
J. Edward Simms, Esquire 

mailto:perussell@pplweb.com


RECEIVED 
MAR I 2010 

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
SECRETARY'S BUREAU 

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 

PROPOSED GENERATION SUPPLY CHARGE 

for the Application Period 
Apri l 1, 2010 through June 30, 2010 

Docket No. M-2009-2145482 

March 1,2010 



PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
COMPUTATION OF PROPOSED GENERATION SUPPLY CHARGE 
Computation Period; January 1, 2010 through December 31, 2010 

Application Period: April 1, 2010 through June 30, 2010 

Line No, 
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

Generation Supply Charge 

Projected Generation Supply Charge $ 
Administrative Charge 

Total Line 2 

Net Over/(Under) Collection, Including 
Interest 
Net Prior Period Remaining Balance 

Net Over/(Under) Collection Amount 

Total Amount to be Reconciled (Line 2 less 
Line 3) 

Merchant Function Charge (1) 

Total Amount to be Recovered (Line 4 plus 
Line 5} $ 

(A) 

Total 

2,186,046,515 $ 
4,931,725 

2.190.978,240 

(125.520,261) 

(125,520,261) 

2,316,498,501 

19,413,397 

2,335,911,898 $ 

(B) 

Residential 

1,293,219,944 
2,328,870 

1,295,548,814 

(79,341,416) 

(79,341,416) 

1,374,890,230 

18,391,316 

1,393,281,546 

(C) 

Small 
Commercial & 

Industrial 

$ 

$ 

815,366.983 
2,328.870 

817,695,853 

(33,016,103) 

(33,016,103) 

850,711,956 

1,022,081 

851,734.037 

(D) 

Large 
Commercial & 

Industrial Hourly 
Real Time Price 

$ 21,645,106 
245,137 

21,890,243 

(29,388,487) 

(29,388.487) 

51,278,730 

$ 51,278.730 

(E) 

Large 
Commercial & 

Industrial Fixed 
Price- Primary 

$ 

$ 

39,054,205 
20.013 

39.074,218 

11,592,890 

11,592,890 

27,481,328 

27,481,328 

(F) 
Large 

Commercial & 
Industrial Fixed 

Price -
Transmission 

$ 16,760,277 
8,835 

16,769,112 

4,632,855 

4,632,855 

12,136,257 

$ 12,136,257 

Projected Total Retail KWh Sales lo 
7 Customers 

8 1/(1-T)= (T=5.9% Gross Receipts Tax) 

9 GSC = Generation Supply Charge (S/KWH) 
w/o GRT 

w/GRT 

28,533,720,984 13,768,507,860 8,592,909.846 5,522,415,261 

x 1.062699 

450,848,659 199,039,358 

0.10119 $ 
0.10754 $ 

0.09912 $ 
0.10534 S 

0.00929 $ 0.06095 $ 0.06097 
0.00987 $ 0.06478 $ 0.06480 

(1) Residential - Line 5, Column B, divided by (1 - MFC of 1,32%) times 1,32% 
Small Commercial & Induslrial - Line 5, Column C, divided by{1 - MFC of 0.12%) limes 0.12% 

RECEIVED 
MAR l 2 0 , f l 

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
SECRETARYS BUREAU 



PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
RECONCILIATION OF 2010 GENERATION SUPPLY CHARGE ("GSC") REVENUES AND EXPENSES 

(A) 

Line 
No. Month 

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) 
Large Commercial & Large Commercial & Large Commercial & 

Small Commercial & Industrial Hourly Real Industrial Fixed Price- Industrial Fixed Price -
Time Price Primary Transmission Total Residential 

71,867,829 $ 

0.941 

67,627,627 

0.9868 

66,734,942 

Industrial 
36,491,713 

0.941 

34,338,702 

0,9988 

34,297,496 

$ 1 January Actual Energy Revenues Billed 

(including GRT) 

2 Gross Receipts Tax Factor (1) 

3 Actual Energy Revenues Billed 
(excluding GRT) 

Merchant Function Charge (MFC) 
4 Factor (2) 

5 EnergyRevenuesAvailable 
(excluding GRT and MFC) 

6 Energy Procurement 
Administrative Expenses 

7 Total Expenses to Recover 

8 Net Over/(Under) Collection 

9 Interest on Over/(Under) Collection 

10 Net Over/iUnder) Collection, 
Including Interest 

0,941 

18.463,849 $ 

0.941 

17,374,482 

17,374,482 

6,243,211 $ 133,066,602 

0.941 

5,874,862 

5,874,862 

125,215,673 

124,281,782 

$ 

144,120,804 
138,575 

144,259,379 

(77,524,437) 

(1,816,979) 

(79,341,416) $ 

66,418,930 
138,575 

66,557,505 

(32,260,009) 

(756,094) 

(33,016,103) $ 

28,700,883 
14,585 

28,715,468 

(28,715,468) 

(673,019) 

(29,388,487) $ 

6,045,875 
1,203 

6,047,078 

11,327,404 

265,486 

11,592,890 $ 

1,347,574 
529 

1,348,103 

4,526.759 

106,096 

246,634,066 
293,467 

246,927.533 

(122,645,751) 

(2,874,510) 

4,632,855 $ (125.520,261) 

(1) Gross Receipts Tax Factor (1-.059) 

(2) Market Function Charge Factor 
Residential-{1-.0132) 
Small Commercial S Industrial 

(1 -.0132) 
(1 -.0012) 



PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
INTEREST EXPENSE ON 2010 GENERATION SUPPLY CHARGE 

OVER/tUNDER) COLLECTIONS 

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) 

Residential Small Comm. & Industrial 
Large Comm. & Industrial -
Hourly Real Time Pricing 

Large Comm. S Industrial -
Primary 

Large Comm. & Industrial -
Transmission 

Line 
No. 

Over/{Under) Interest on 
Interest Weighting Collection Over/(Under) 

Rate Factor Tolal (1) Collection 

January 2010 6.25% 4.5/12 

Interest on Interest on Interest on Interest on Interest on 
Over/(Under) Over/fUnder) Over/(Under) Ower/(Under) Over/(Under) Over/(Under) Over/(Under) Over^Under) CWerflUnder) Over/(Under) 

Collection Collection Col lection Collection Collection Collection Collection Collection Collection Collection 

$(77,524.437) $ 11,816,979) $(32,260,009) $ (756,094) $[28,715,468) $ (673.019) $ 11,327,404 $ 265,486 $ 4.526,759 $ 106,096 

(1) From Schedule 2, Line 8, for ihe respective rate group. 



From: Origin ID: ABEA (610) 774-6908 
Karen Poster 
PPL Coiporation 
2 N 9th St 

Allentown, PA18101 

FedEx 

SHIP TO: (717) 787-8009 BILL SENDER 

JAMES J MCNULTY, SECRETARY 
PA PUBLIC UTIUTY COMMISSION 
COMMONWEALTH KEYSTONE BLDG 
400 NORTH ST 
HARRISBURG, PA 17120 

Ship Date: 01MAR10 
ActWgt 1.0 LB 
CAD: 8616795/1NET3010 

Delivefy Address Bar Code 

Ref # PER 205 734258 000 
Invoice # 
P O # 
DeptS 

g | 7933 1054 0367 

ZN MDTA 

TUE - 02 MAR Al 

PRIORITY OVERNIGHT 

17120 

PA-DS 

MDT 

Please fold this document in half and place it in the waybill pouch affixed lo your shipment so that the barcode portion of the label can be read and scanned, 

" ' W A R M I N G ; Use only the printed original label for shipping. Using a photocopy of this label for shipping purposes is fraudulent and could result in additional 

billing charges, along with the cancellation of your FedEx account number. 

1. Fold the printed page along the horizontal line. i 

2. Place label in shipping label pouch and affix it to your shipment so that the barcode portion of the label can be read and scanned. 

Use of th is system consti tutes your ag reemen t to the service cond i t ions in the current FedEx Service Gu ide , ava i lab le on fedex .com. FedEx w i l l not be 

responsible for any c la im in excess of $ 1 0 0 per package, whether the result of loss, d a m a g e , delay, non-de l ivery , misdel ivery, or m is in fo rmat ion , unless you 

declare a higher v a l u e , pay an add i t i ona l charge, d o c u m e n t your actual loss and f i le a t i m e l y c la im. L im i ta t ions f ound in t he current FedEx Service Gu ide 

apply . Your r ight to r e c o v e t f i o m FedEx for any loss, i nc l ud ing intr insic va lue of the package, loss of sales, i ncome interest, profit , attorney's fees, costs, and other 

forms of damage whether direct, i nc iden ta l , consequent ia l , or spec ia l is l im i ted to the greater of $ 1 0 0 or the author ized declared v a l u e . Recovery cannot exceed 

actual documen ted loss. M a x i m u m for i tems of extraordinary va lue is $ 5 0 0 , e.g. jewe l ry , precious meta ls , nego t iab le instruments and other i tems l isted in our 

Service Gu ide . Wri t ten c la ims must be f i l ed wi th in strict t ime l imi ts, see current FedEx Service Gu ide . 

LEGAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF FEDEX SHIPPING DEFINITIONS. On this A r Waybi l l . •We", "ou r , 'VJS". and "Fed be" refer to Federal Express 
Corporation, its subsidiaries and branches and their respective employees, agents, and independent contractors. The terms " you " and "your" refer to 
the shipper, its employees, principals and agents. I f your shipment originates outside the United States, your contract of carriage is with the FedEx 
subsidiary, branch or independent contractor who originally accepts the shipment from you . The term package" means any container or envelope that 
is accepted by us fo rde l i ve ry , including any such items tendered by you utilizing our automated sys tems, meters, manifests or waybills. The term 
"shipment" means all packages which are tendered to and accepted by us on a single Air Waybi l l . AIR CARRIAGE NOTICE. For any international 
shipments by air, the Mlbrsaw Convention, as amended, may be applicable. The Warsaw Convention, as amended, tuill then govern and in most cases 
limit FedEx's liability for loss, delay of, or damage t o your shipment. The Warsaw Convention, as amended, limits FedEx's liability. For example 
in the U .S. liability is limited t o $9.07 per pound (20$ per kilogram), unless a higher value for carriage is declared as described below and you pay 
any applicable supplementary charges. TTie interpretation and operation of the Warsaw Convention's l iabi l i ty limits may va ry in each country. There 
are no specific stopping places which are agreed to and FedEx reserves the right to route the shipment in any way feaEx deems appropriate. ROAD 
TRANSPORT NOTICE. Shipments transported solely by road to or f rom a country which is a party to the Warsaw Convention or the Contract for the 
International Carriage of Goods by Road (the "CMR }a re subject to the terms and conditions of the CMR, notwithstanding any other provision of this 
A r Waybil l to Ihe contrary. Forthose shipments transported solely by road, if a conflict arises between the provisions of the CMR and this A r Waybi l l . 
the terms of the CMR shall prevail. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY. If not governed by the Warsaw Convention, the CMR, or other international treaties, 
laws, other government regulations, orders, or requirements, FedEx's maximum liability for damage, loss, delay, shortage, misdelivery, nondelivery, 
misinformation or failure t o provide information in connection with your shipment is limited by this Agreement and as set out in the terms and conditions 
of t he contract o f carriage. Please refer to the contract of carnage set forth in the applicable FedEx Service Guide or its equivalent to determine the 
contractual limitation. FedEx does not provide cargo liability or all-risk insurance, but you m a y pay an additional charge for each additional U.S. $1DD 
for equivalent local currency for the country of origin) of declared value for carriage. It a higher value fo r carriage is declared and the additional charge 
is paid, FedEx's maximum liability will be the lesser of the declared value for carriage or your actual damages. LIABILITIES NOT ASS LIMED, IN ANY 
EVENT, FEDEX WON'T BE LIABLE FOR ANY DAMAGES, WHETH ER DIRECT. IN DIRECT INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL OR CON SEQUENTIAL IN EXCESS 
OF THE DECLARED \ALUE FOR CARRIAGE (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOSS OF INCOME OR PROFITS) OR THE ACTUAL VALUE OF 
THE SHIPMENT, IF LOWER. WHETHER OR NOT FEDEX HAD ANY KNOWLEDGE THAT SUCH DAMAGES MIGHT BE INCURRED. Fed&t wont be 
liable for your acts or omissions, including but not limited to incorrect declaration of cargo, improper or insufficient packaging, securing, marking or 
addressing of the shipment, or for the acts or omissions of the recipient or anyone else with an interest in the shipment or vioTations by any party of 
the terms of this agreement. FedEx wont be liable fo r damage, loss, delay, shortage, misdelivery, nondelivery, misinformation or failure to provide 
information in connection with shipments of cash, cumency or other prohibited items or in instances beyond our control, such as acts of God, perils 
of the air, weather conditions, mechanical delays, acts of public enemies, war, str ike, civil commotion, or acts or omissions of public authoritiesC 
including customs and health off icials) with actual or apparent authority, ND WARRANTY. We make no warranties, express or implied, CLAIMS FOR 
LOSS. DfiMfiGE OR DELAY. ALL CLAIMS MUST BE MftDE IN WRITING AND WITHIN STRICT TIME LMTS. SEE OUR TARIFF. APPLICABLE FEDEX 
SERVICE GUIDE. OR STANDARD CONDITIONS OF CARRIAGE FOR DETAILS. The Warsaw Convention provides specif ic written claims procedures 
for damage, delay or non-delivery of your shipment. Moreover, the interpretation and operation of the Warsaw Convention's claims provisions may 
vary in each country. Re fe r t o the Convention to determine the claims pen od for your shipment. The right to damages against us shall be extinguished 
unless an action is Drought within two years, as set forth in the Convention. FedEx is not obligated to act on any claim until all transportation charges 
have been paid. The claim amount m a y not be deducted f rom the transportation charges. I f the recipient accepts the shipmerrt without noting any 
damage on the delivery record, FedEx will assume the shipmerrt was delivered in good condition. In order for us to consider a claim for damage, the 
contents, original shipping carton and packing must be made available to us fo r inspection. MANDATORY LAiV. Insofar as any provision contained 
or referred to in this A r Waybill may be contrary to any applicable international treaties, laws, government regulations, orders or requirements such 
provisions shall remain in effect as a part of our agreement to the extent that it is not overridden. The invalidity or unenforceability o f any provisions 
shall not affect any otberpart of this A r Waybi l l . Unless othemise indicated. FEDERAL EXPRESS C0RP0 RATION, 2DD5 Corporate Avenue, Msmphis. 
TN 38132, U S A is the first carrier of th is shipment. Email address located at www.fedex.com. 

http://fedex.com
file:///ALUE
http://www.fedex.com

